
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mrs MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Mr DJ Findlay (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs CM Allen 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr CW Boothby 
Mr MB Cartwright 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr REH Flemming 
 

Mr A Furlong 
Mr SM Gibbens 
Mr E Hollick 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs LJ Mullaney 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 12 August 2019 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  20 AUGUST 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   19/00452/FUL - 83-103 CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Application for change of use of part of existing retail unit to drinking establishment (use 
class A4). 

8.   18/01288/FUL - THE BULLS HEAD, 88 MAIN STREET, NAILSTONE (Pages 19 - 32) 

 Application for erection of six dwellings and alterations to the existing public house. 

9.   19/00252/FUL - 5 WHARF YARD, HINCKLEY (Pages 33 - 44) 

 Application for erection of 14 apartments (revised scheme). 

10.   19/00625/DEEM - AMBION COURT, SOUTHFIELD WAY, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 
45 - 60) 

 Application for demolition of the existing sheltered flats and the construction of 24 
sheltered flats (for over 60s) and three bungalows with associated car parking and 
landscaping. 

11.   19/00573/FUL - LAND REAR OF 125 - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 
61 - 72) 

 Application for conversion of existing building to residential (C3) use and single storey 
extension to side. 

12.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 73 - 76) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-34 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Mr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs CM Allen, Mr RG Allen, Mr CW Boothby, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr DS Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr REH Flemming, Mr A Furlong, Mr E Hollick, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mrs LJ Mullaney, Mr K Nichols (for Mr SM Gibbens), Mrs H Smith and Mr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor R Webber-Jones and Councillor 
P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Farzana Akhtar, Jenny Brader, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca Owen 
and Nicola Smith 
 
 

86 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Gibbens and Roberts, 
with the substitution of Cllr Nichols for Cllr Gibbens authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10. 
 

87 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman. 

 
88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor C Allen and Councillor R Allen declared a personal interest in application 
19/00611/HOU as members of Earl Shilton Town Council Planning Committee which had 
given consideration to this application. 
 
Councillors Lynch and Walker declared a personal interest in application 19/00452/FUL 
as members of Burbage Parish Council Planning Committee which had given 
consideration to this application. 
 

89 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Two applications considered at the previous meeting had been “minded to refuse” and 
were on the agenda for this meeting. The decision on application 19/00413/FUL had 
been issued. 
 

90 19/00452/FUL - 83-103 CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE  
 
Application for change of use of existing retail unit to drinking establishment (use class 
A4). 
 
Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor Furlong, proposed that permission be 
granted subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was LOST. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-35 - 

 
Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Walker, proposed that permission be 
refused. The meeting adjourned at 7.02pm for Councillors Flemming and Walker to 
prepare their reasons for refusal. 
 
Upon reconvening at 7.08pm, Councillor Flemming, with the support of Councillor 
Walker, withdrew his motion. 
 
Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Walker proposed that the application be 
deferred to allow further consideration of the concerns around pedestrian safety. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 
 

91 18/01252/OUT - LAND EAST OF PECKLETON LANE, DESFORD  
 
Application for residential development up to 80 dwellings with associated works (outline 
– access only). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, some members 
felt that the proposal was inappropriate. It was moved by Councillor Cartwright that 
permission be refused due to the impact on the intrinsic value and character of the 
countryside and harm to the countryside outweighing benefits of the development 
contrary to policy DM4; not being sensitive to the setting and therefore contrary to policy 
DM9 and being in a dangerous location in terms of highways and therefore contrary to 
policy DM17. 
 
Following advice from officers, Councillor Cartwright withdrew policies DM9 and DM17 
as reasons for refusal although wished it to be noted that he had concerns about 
highway safety. 
 
Councillor Furlong proposed that the application be deferred pending making of the 
Desford Neighbourhood Development Plan. Following advice from officers, he withdrew 
his motion. 
 
Councillor Furlong then seconded Councillor Cartwright’s motion for refusal. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the impact on the intrinsic 
value and character of the countryside and the harm to the countryside 
outweighing benefits of the development contrary to policy DM4. 

 
92 19/00149/OUT - LAND OPPOSITE BOSWORTH COLLEGE, LEICESTER LANE, 

DESFORD  
 
Application for residential development of up to 80 dwellings and associated works 
(outline – access only). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright that permission be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report. The motion was not seconded at this stage. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor Boothby that permission 
be refused due to being contrary to policy DM4. 
 

Page 2



 

-36 - 

Councillor Walker then seconded Councillor Cartwright’s motion to grant permission. 
 
The chairman requested an adjournment to seek procedural advice and the meeting 
adjourned at 7.45pm and reconvened at 7.50pm. 
 
As the first valid motion, Councillor Allen’s motion was put to the vote and subsequently 
LOST. 
 
Councillor Cartwright’s motion was put to the vote and CARRIED and it was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to: 
 
(i) The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 

obligations: 
 

a. £640,098 towards education 
b. £184,785 towards provision and maintenance of play and open 

space 
c. 40% affordable housing provision on-site with a mix of 75% 

social or affordable rent and 25% intermediate tenure and a 
mix of 66% of the rented accommodation to be two-bedroomed 
houses and a remainder as a mix of one-bedroomed 
accommodation. The intermediate tenure should be a mix of 
two and three bedroomed houses 

d. £51,840 health care provision at Desford and Ratby surgeries 
e. Suitable highways mitigation including: 

 Travel packs at a cost of £52.85 per pack 

 Six month bus passes, two per dwelling at £360 per pass 

 Residential travel plan monitoring fee of £6,000 

 Travel plan co-ordinator 
f. £3,962 towards civic amenity at Barwell 
g. £2,410 for library services at Desford library 
h. Provision of footpath links across Barns Way 

 
(ii) The conditions contained in the officer’s report. 

 
93 19/00611/HOU - 120 HINCKLEY ROAD, EARL SHILTON  

 
Application for a detached garage. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the application, concern was expressed about the size of 
the garage. It was moved by Councillor Allen and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that 
a condition be added to restrict the use to that ancillary to the domestic use of the home 
and not for commercial purposes. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and an additional condition to prevent commercial 
use. 

 

Page 3



 

-37 - 

94 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members gave consideration to a report on progress in relation to various appeals. It 
was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.12 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee 20 August 2019 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00452/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Timothy Arnold 
Ward: Burbage St Catherines & Lash Hill 
 
Site: 83 - 103 Church Street Burbage Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Change of use of part of existing retail unit to drinking establishment 

(Use Class A4) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. This application was taken to the previous Planning Committee on the 23 July 

2019.  The previous report is attached to this report as Appendix A.  

2. Concerns were raised regarding pedestrian safety given the width of the 
existing footpath, outside of the application premises and potential for 
indiscriminate parking. Therefore, notwithstanding the officer’s 
recommendation that permission be granted, members deferred the 
application for further comment from LCC (Highways).  

3. Since the Planning Committee meeting on 23 July 2019, the Council has 
received additional comment from the Highway Authority. LCC (Highways) 
have confirmed that as the site is surrounded by a number of Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TROs), the likelihood of inappropriate parking is reduced. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Further to this LCC (Highways) agree that the A4 use is likely to generate less 
potential for indiscriminate parking than the permitted take-away (A5) use.  

4. The response received from LCC (Highways) confirms that the situation is 
existing and it is not possible to increase the footway width without reducing 
carriagew
[...]
actory noise and disturbance in accordance with Policy 
DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document. 

 

Page 16



6. The level of noise emitted from the external plant/equipment from the unit 
hereby approved shall be in accordance with the noise levels as outlined in 
Section 7 – Noise Mitigation of the submitted Environmental Noise Assessment 
Report received by the local planning authority on 22 September 2016 for 
outline permission ref: 16/00885/FUL. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
properties from unsatisfactory noise and disturbance in accordance with Policy 
DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document. 

7. Before first use of the unit as an A4 use, a scheme shall be submitted to the 
local planning authority for their approval in writing to ensure adequate provision 
for waste and recycling storage of containers and collection from the site. The 
details should address accessibility to storage facilities and confirm adequate 
space is provided to facilitate collection of waste via a registered waste carrier. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory impact of the development to accord with 
Policies DM1 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD. 

11.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 
 

2. A separate planning application may be required if the details submitted under 
condition 5 require planning permission. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20 August 2019 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01288/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Lloyd 
Ward: Barlestone Nailstone And Osbaston 
 
Site: The Bulls Head 88 Main Street Nailstone 
 
Proposal: Erection of six dwellings and alterations  to the existing Public House 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations 

• Highways – to deliver a traffic calming scheme  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This is a full planning application for alterations to the public house and the 
construction of 6 no. dwellings (a block of 4 x four bed barn style dwellings and a 
pair of two bed semi-detached cottage style) with associated parking, landscaping 
and amenity space.  

2.2. The proposed barn style dwellings have been amended in scale and design to 
replicate a former farmstead, with the semi-detached dwellings comprising a pair of 
cottage style dwellings incorporating eyebrow dormers. 

2.3. The external alterations to the public house would follow a schedule of works that 
has been discussed and agreed with the Conservation Officer. These works include 
the removal of a side extension, replacement first floor windows, repainting and the 
replacement of the front porch.  

2.4. Access to the site is to be taken from Main Street, utilising the existing access to the 
site.  

2.5. This application covers a slightly larger, more squared off area than that approved 
under 15/01202/FUL, considered by this committee on 11 October 2016 and 
subsequently granted planning permission on 22 May 2018 following completion of 
the s.106 agreement.  The site area has been amended during the course of the 
app
[...]
. The decision has been taken having regard to all relevant planning legislation, 
regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including General Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 
makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 
family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. Overall, it is considered that this proposal will preserve and enhance the special 
character, and thus significance of the conservation area. The retention and 
improvement of the pub; which is a community facility as defined within the SADMP 
will contribute to the social well being of the village, and the provision of four new 
dwellings is in line with the allocation within the SADMP.  The proposals accords 
with Policy 12 of the Core Strategy and Policies DM1, DM10, DM11, DM12, DM13, 
DM17, DM18, DM25 of the SADMP.  

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to:  

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

• Highways – to deliver a traffic calming scheme  

Page 27



 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

11.2. Conditions and Reasons  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows:  
  
 Site Location Plan, Block Plan and Streetscene Drg No 933 - LB - 02 - Rev C 
 Received by the Local Planning Authority on 2 August 2019. 
  
 Proposed Floorplans Drg No 933 - LB - 03 - Rev C 
 Proposed Ele
[...]
essary licences/permits/agreements are in place. The 
Applicant is advised that it is an offence under Section 148 and Section 151 
of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the public highway and therefore 
you should take every effort to prevent this occurring. For further information 
please refer to the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide which is available at 
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg or telephone 0116 305 0001. 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20 August 2019 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00252/FUL 
Applicant: Mr J Bailey 
Ward: Hinckley Clarendon 
 
Site: 5 Wharf Yard Hinckley  
 
Proposal: Erection of 14 apartments (revised scheme ) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• Off-site Play and Open Space Provision £17,369.24 
• Off-site Play and Open Space Maintenance.£11,982.88  

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

Planning Application Description 

1.4. Full planning permission is sought for the erection of fourteen apartments. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

1.5. Members are advised that this application is a revision of a previously approved 
application under 11/00808/FUL for a dental laboratory and clinic with two office 
units and nine apartments with vehicular access and parking. The permission has 
been partially implemented and building work has commenced to first floor level. 
The revised scheme seeks to remove the commercial element of the scheme and 
the undercroft p
[...]
 decision has been taken having regard to all relevant planning legislation, 
regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including General Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 

 Policy 
Requirement 
per dwelling 
based on 2.4 
people per 
dwelling using 
CENSUS 
average 

Off site provision 
 

Off site maintenance  

Equipped 
Children’s Play 
Space 
 

3.6 £9,169.27 £4,425.12 

Casual/Informal 
Play Spaces 

16.8 £1,044.29 £1,270.08 

Outdoor Sports 
Provision 
 

38.4 £4,865.28 £2,311.68 

Accessibility 
Natural Green 
Space 
 

40 £2,290.40 £3,976.00 

Page 40



makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 
family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

9. Conclusion 

9.1. The site is allocated as a residential site with planning permission on the Hinckley 
and Burbage Policies Map. The proposed amended design of the building would 
continue to be appropriate and therefore would preserve the character and 
appearance and thus significance of the Ashby Canal Conservation Area. Parking 
provision is adequate for the number of dwellings to be provided. The scheme as 
amended is acceptable under Policy 1 and Policy 19 of the Core Strategy, Policies 
DM1, DM3, DM7, DM10, DM11, DM12 and DM18 of the SADMP, and is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

10. Recommendation 

10.1. Grant planning permission subject to : 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• Off-site Play and Open Space Provision £17,369.24 
• Off-site Play and Open Space Maintenance.£11,982.88  

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

10.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

10.3. That the
[...]
ittee 20 August 2019 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00625/DEEM 
Applicant: Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Ambion Court Southfield Way Market Bosworth 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing sheltered flat s and the construction of 24 

sheltered flats (for the over 60s) and three bungal ows with associated 
car parking and landscaping. 

. 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
- Affordable Rented  Dwellings  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks the demolition of the existing sheltered housing complex, 
which comprises  26 bedsits and 5 flats, which is warden controlled, and the 
erection of a replacement sheltered housing scheme which would comprise  24 
flats, in addition to the erection of 3 one bedroomed bungalows, for over 60s.  

2.2. The main building, would be positioned within the west portion of the application 
site, and would be a linear building, running south to north, set in from the western 
boundary and upon a similar footprint of the existing building, with access and 
parking situated to the east of the building, providing the main entrance point into 
the building. Access would be taken from the existing point of access along 
Southfield Way.  

2.3. The bungalows would be situated and confined to the east side of the application 
site, and would introduce an additional access fro
[...]
tee 20 August 2019 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00573/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Thomas Knapp 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: Land Rear Of 125 - 131 Lutterworth Road Burba ge 
 
Proposal: Conversion of existing building to reside ntial (C3) use and single 

storey extension to side 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

1.2   That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the conversion of an existing 
redundant building to a residential dwelling, including a single storey extension to 
the side, replacing an existing lean to on land rear of 125-131 Lutterworth Road, 
Burbage.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



2.2. Following a previous permission, the existing property (no. 131) has been 
demolished and the building and the application site subdivided from the new 
dwellings erected on the land facing onto Lutterworth Road. It is therefore 
considered that the application building is no longer tied to the residential property 
and the land and the building has no defined use. 

2.3. The proposal involves the conversion of the existing brick built section to a 
residential dwelling, including the insertion of new window and door openings and 
re-roofing with mock zinc profile roofing. The proposal also involves the demolition 
of an existing lean to section and replacement with a brick built extension, on the 
same footprint. The proposal does not exceed the parameters of the exiting 
structure on site. A structural survey has been submitted in support of the 
application. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site consists of a parcel of land located to the rear 
[...]

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

     Officer Decision                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision      

Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

15 4 11 0 0          3             0           9        0            0            2      1              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

2 0 2 0 0

4

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 19/00452/FUL - 83-103 Church Street, Burbage
	8 18/01288/FUL - The Bulls Head, 88 Main Street, Nailstone
	9 19/00252/FUL - 5 Wharf Yard, Hinckley
	10 19/00625/DEEM - Ambion Court, Southfield Way, Market Bosworth
	11 19/00573/FUL - Land Rear Of 125 - 131 Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	12 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-42 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 AUGUST 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Mr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for Mr DS Cope), Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr REH Flemming, Mr A Furlong, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr E Hollick, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mrs LJ Mullaney, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith and Mr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DT Glenville and Councillor P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Jenny Brader, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith 
 

113 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs Allen and Councillor 
Cope, with the substitution of Councillor Bray for Councillor Cope authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

114 MINUTES  
 
In considering the minutes of the previous meeting, Councillor Cartwright, seconded by 
Councillor Allen, requested that the following amendments (in italics) to minute number 
92 (application 19/00149/OUT) to accurately reflect the decision: 
 
Paragraph 2: 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright that permission be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report, that it be noted that the committee endorsed the delivery 
within 18 months, and that any amendment to the section 106 agreement of a minor 
nature be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the ward councillor(s) 
and major amendments be brought back to the Planning Committee. 
 
Resolution: 
 
(iii) The conditions relating to delivery within 18 months be endorsed; 
 
(iv) Any amendment to the S106 agreement of a minor nature be delegated to the 

Head of Planning in consultation with the relevant ward councillor(s) and of a 
major nature be brought back to Planning Committee. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July be approved 
subject to the abovementioned amendments and signed by the chairman. 

 



 

-43 - 

115 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

116 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that the decisions in relation to applications 18/01252/OUT and 
19/00611/HOU had been issued. Application 19/00149/OUT was awaiting a section 106 
agreement. 
 

117 19/00452/FUL - 83-103 CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE  
 
Application for change of use of part of existing retail until to drinking establishment (use 
class A4). 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Lynch stated that he was a member of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but had not commented on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Flemming and seconded by Councillor Walker that permission be refused 
due to the risk to pedestrian safety. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED 
and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused on grounds of pedestrian safety due 
to the users who may wish to congregate outside impeding the safe 
access for pedestrians contrary to policy DM17b. 

 
118 18/01288/FUL - THE BULLS HEAD, 88 MAIN STREET, NAILSTONE  

 
Application for erection of six dwellings and alterations to the existing public house. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. the prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure an 

obligation to highways to deliver a traffic calming scheme; 
b. the planning conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the final detail of planning conditions in consultation with the ward 
councillor; 

 
(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

 
119 19/00573/FUL - LAND REAR OF 125 - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  

 
Application for conversion of existing building to residential (C3) use and single storey 
extension to side. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Lynch stated that he was a member of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but had not commented on this application. 
 



 

-44 - 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, some members felt that the development would have an adverse effect on 
the countryside. It was moved by Councillor Walker and seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright that permission be refused.  
 
Following advice from officers and a brief adjournment for the mover and seconder to 
draft their reasons for refusal, Councillor Walker, supported by Councillor Cartwright, 
withdrew his motion. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 

officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 
the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
120 19/00252/FUL - 5 WHARF YARD, HINCKLEY  

 
Application for erection of 14 apartments (revised scheme). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that permission 
be granted subject to conditions. Councillor Findlay proposed an amendment that an 
additional condition be included to require fibre optic broadband. The mover and 
seconder of the original motion supported the amendment which was CARRIED and 
subsequently 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 

obligations: 

 Off-site play and open space provision: £17,369.24 

 Off-site play and open space maintenance: £11,982.88 
 

b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
 

c. An additional condition requiring installation of fibre optic 
broadband; 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the final detail of the planning conditions; 
 

(iii)  The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 
the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

 
121 19/00625/DEEM - AMBION COURT, SOUTHFIELD WAY, MARKET BOSWORTH  

 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 



 

-45 - 

122 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. It was moved by 
Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.52 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


